
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Thursday, 6 April 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 18 April 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies

2.  Declarations of interest

Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the
following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI)
b) other significant interests (OSI)
c) voluntary announcements of other interests

3.  Minutes

To receive and note the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017.

4.  Review of the Core Strategy Local Plan

Report C/16/117 sets out the progress that has been made on the review 
of the Core Strategy Local Plan (CSLP), including updates on the various 
technical work streams being undertaken.  It also sets out the necessary 
actions to continue progressing the  review in accordance with a 
programme that envisages a public consultation, pursuant to Regulation 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

18  of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012, in January  2018.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

5.  Government White Paper - Fixing our Broken Housing Market

Presentation by Chris Lewis, Planning Advisor on the Government White 
Paper – Fixing our Broken Housing Market.

6.  Review of the Major Emergency Plan and New Recovery Guidance

Report C/16/109 provides details of the recent review of the Major 
Emergency Plan and the new Recovery Guidance for the Council.

This report will be considered at Cabinet 19 April 2017.

7.  Quarter 3 Performance Report 2016/17

Report C/16/119 provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
second quarter of 2016/17, covering 1st October 2016 to 31st December 
2016.  The report enables the Council to assess progress against the 
approved performance indicators for each service area.  

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

8.  Equality and Diversity Policy and Annual Report 2016

Report C/16/116 presents the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2016-
2020 for consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period 
2012-2016 and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to 
equality and diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed 
changes to the Policy are minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity 
Policy remains the same; to ensure everyone has the right to be treated 
fairly at work or when using the council’s services.  

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

9.  Draft Corporate Plan 2017-2020

Report C/16/124 presents the draft Corporate Plan for consideration by 
Cabinet. The Corporate Plan set outs the framework for delivering the 
Council’s priorities over the next three year, outlining the strategic 
objectives, priorities and key outcomes to meet the vision for the council 
and district.

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

10.  Review of Shepway Housing Allocation policy 2017

Report C/16/122 sets out details of proposed changes to the council’s 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

Housing Allocations Policy.  The proposed changes will ensure that the 
policy takes full account of current Government guidance and good 
practice.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

11.  Folkestone Community Led Local Development (CLLD) - Accountable 
Body and Programme Strategy

Report C/16/118 seeks agreement for Shepway District Council, as the 
programme’s Accountable Body, to submit a stage 2 application for 
european funding for the Folkestone Community Led Local Development 
(CLLD) Programme and to provide the public sector match funding for the 
programme management costs.

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

12.  General Fund Capital programme budget monitoring 4th Quarter 
2016/17

Report C/16/111provides a projection of the latest financial position for the 
2016/17 General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 28 
February 2017. The report identifies projected variances to the approved 
capital programme to 31 March 2017 including slippage on schemes from 
2016/17 to 2017/18.

This report will be considered at Cabinet 19 April 2017.

13.  Housing revenue account revenue and capital budget monitoring 
2016/17 - 4th Quarter 2016/17

Report C/16/112 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 28 February 2017.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

14.  General Fund Revenue budget monitoring - 4th Quarter 2016/17

Report C/16/113 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the General Fund revenue expenditure, based on net expenditure to 28 
February 2017.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A 
[...]
ble Housing (18% total)

Sainsbury’s Hythe

• Off site junction and highway works to mitigate the impact of development

• High street works and event fund

• Fund for adjoining properties to upgrade windows

Broad Location, Sellindge

• New village green and open space

• Parish offices

• Land and funding for the expansion of the primary school to 1FE.

• Off site highway works to reduce speed limit in the village.

P
age 28

P
age 32



Role of CIL

• CIL adopted by SDC in August 2016

• Regulation 123 list of infrastructure also adopted

• Rates for residential vary across the district between £0, £50, £100 and £125 per 

square metre of new floor space created

• Also charging in place for large-scale retail outside of town centres 

• 15% of CIL income for town and parish councils, 25% where a Neighbourhood 

Plan is in place.

• Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan to be completed will identify funding stream • Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan to be completed will identify funding stream 

for key infrastructure – CIL or s106.

• However

• Acknowledged difficulties of balancing CIL and s106, especially where 

infrastructure needs multiple sites to contribute

• Government reviewing CIL at present

• May seek a CIL light approach, with s106 taken prominence and CIL replaced 

by a different tariff

P
age 29

P
age 33



Any questions?

P
age 30

P
age 34



Report Number C/16/117

To: Cabinet  
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Key Decision  
Corporate Director: Susan Priest – Strategic Development 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Collier, District Economy

SUBJECT: Review of the Core Strategy Local Plan 

SUMMARY:

This report sets out the progress that has been made on the review of the Core 
Strategy Local Plan (CSLP), including updates on the various technical work 
streams being undertaken.  It also sets out the necessary actions to continue 
progressing the  review in accordance with a programme that envisages a public 
consultation, pursuant to Regulati
[...]
2008

Control of Major Accident Hazard (COMAH)
Off –Site Plans (various)

Kent County Council
Emergency Planning 
Unit

Various dates

National Contingency Plan for Marine Pollution 
from Shipping and Offshore Installations

Maritime & Coastguard 
Agency

2006

UK Recovery handbook for Radiation 
Incidents Version 3

Health Protection 
Agency

2009

After a flood – practical advice on recovering 
from a flood

Environment Agency 2010

Dungeness Off-site plan Kent County Council 2012

Page 170



Report Number C/16/119

To: Cabinet  
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of service: Suzy Tigwell, Leadership Support Manager
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk

SUBJECT: QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17

SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
second quarter of 2016/17, covering 1st October 2016 to 31st December 2016.  
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
performance indicators for each service area.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:

a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 
service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained.

b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 
the results are used to identify where services are working well and where 
there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report C/16/119.
2. To note the performance information for quarter 3. 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 April 2017

Page 171

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On the 30th June 2016, Cabinet approved the key performance indicators 
for 2016/17, which would be reported quarterly to CMT and Members.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides an update on the key performance indicators within 
the council for the third quarter of 2016/17, covering the period of 1st 
October 2016 to 31st December 2016.  This p
[...]
 24 hours Quarterly
Average number of days to respond to requests for unwanted bulky waste collections Quarterly

Average number of hours to remove offensive graffiti in public places. Quarterly

HRA

Strategic Development

Page 214



  Report Number C/16/116
To:          Cabinet
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Key Decision
Chief Executive: Alistair Stewart
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader of the Council

SUBJECT: EQUALITY & DIVERSITY POLICY AND ANNUAL REPORT 2016

SUMMARY: This report presents the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2016-
2020 for consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period 2012-
2016 and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to equality and 
diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed changes to the Policy are 
minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity Policy remains the same; to ensure 
everyone has the right to be treated fairly at work or when using the council’s 
services.  

In addition, as part of the duties the council is required to prepare and publish an 
Annual Equality Report that provides information about the work we are doing in 
relation to equality and diversity.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
The council is committed to ensuring that everyone has the right to be treated 
fairly at work or when using council services. In addition, the council needs to 
ensure that it meets its requirements under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  The 
recommendations made in this report are aimed at achieving these measures. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the following recommendations:
1. To receive and note report C/16/116.
2 To consider and approve the draft Equality & Diversity Policy for 2016 

– 2020 outlined in Appendix 1.
3. To consider and approve the draft Annual Equality Report for 2016 

outlined in Appendix 2.

This report will be made 
public on 7 April 2017

Page 215

Agenda Item 8



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Equality Act received royal assent 
[...]
SUBJECT: DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2017-2020

SUMMARY: 
This report presents the draft Corporate Plan for consideration by Cabinet. The 
Corporate Plan set outs the framework for delivering the Council’s priorities over 
the next three year, outlining the strategic objectives, priorities and key outcomes 
to meet the vision for the council and district. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:-
a) The priorities for the council and the district have been re-evaluated taking 

into consideration local and national changes and issues facing local 
government and Shepway’s communities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/124
2. To approve the attached draft Corporate Plan for 2017-2020 and 

recommend to Council for approval.
3. To approve the attached draft delivery plan to the Corporate Plan and 

recommend to Council for approval. 

This report will be made 
public on 7 April 2017

Page 259

Agenda Item 9



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Corporate Plan is a strategic, management document, which 
summarises the areas identified that matter most to the council over the 
next three years (2017-2020). It seeks to identify the key objectives and 
priorities the council will work towards both for the district (externally 
focused) and the council as an organisation (internally focused).

1.2 The current corporate plan for the Council was prepared for the five year 
period between 2013 and 2018. A Cabinet awayday held in Autumn 2016 
confirmed the need to review the existing corporate plan and update it to 
reflect the recent changes, challenges and opportunities facing local 
government and Shepway as a district. 

1.3 The strategic objectives and the vision for the plan have been updated to 
reflect the new priorities and the presentation has been simplified to ensure 
it is a useful, practical document; however, the core work of the council 
remains unchanged. 

1.4 The development of the corporate plan ha
[...]
0



Report Number C/16/118

To: Cabinet
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Non-key Decision
Head of service: Katharine Harvey – Head of Economic 

Development
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Collier, District Economy

Subject: Folkestone CLLD – Accountable Body and 
Programme Strategy 

SUMMARY:  This report seeks agreement for Shepway District Council, as the 
programme’s Accountable Body, to submit a stage 2 application for european 
funding for the Folkestone Community Led Local Development (CLLD) 
Programme and to provide the public sector match funding for the programme 
management costs.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
As Accountable Body for the Folkestone CLLD Programme, DCLG and DWP, as 
the managing authorities for the UK’s European funds (ERDF and ESF) require 
SDC to agree to the submission of the stage 2 application and the 50% public 
sector match funding for the programme management costs. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/118.
2. Agree to the submission of a stage 2 application for the Folkestone 

CLLD Programme by SDC as the Accountable Body for the 
programme.

3. Agree to SDC providing the required 50% public sector match funding 
for the programme managements costs over the duration of the 
programme.

4. Agree that the decision to sign the Grant Funding Agreement be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Strategic Development following 
consultation with the Cabinet lead member for the District Economy, 
with the proviso that should there be any material changes to the 
programme, or additional significant risks become apparent, that the 
decision is brought back to Cabinet.

This Report will be made 
public on 7 April 2017

Page 331

Agenda Item 11



Page 332



1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s (SELEP’s) European 
Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) strategy allocated around £10 million for 
Community Led Local Development (CLLD) within the SELEP area and 
identified five potential locations for these 
[...]
To: Cabinet
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Non-Key Decision
Head of Service: Pat Main – Interim Head of Finance
Cabinet Member: Councillor Susan Carey – Cabinet Member for 

Finance

SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 
MONITORING – 4th QUARTER 2016/17

SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the latest financial 
position for the 2016/17 General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure 
to 28 February 2017. The report identifies projected variances to the approved 
capital programme to 31 March 2017 including slippage on schemes from 
2016/17 to 2017/18.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/111.

This Report will be made 
public on 7 April 2017

Page 343

Agenda Item 12



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 As part of the council’s normal budget monitoring process this report 
updates Cabinet on the latest position for the General Fund capital 
programme at the 4th quarter of 2016/17 compared to the latest budget 
approved by full Council on 22 February 2017. The latest projections are 
based on expenditure to 28 February 2016. Specifically, the report 
identifies:

i) changes to the overall value of the General Fund capital programme 
for the period up to 31 March 2017,

ii) slippage on planned expenditure for schemes from 2016/17 to 
2017/18, and

iii) the impact any changes to the overall capital programme will have 
on the financing resources required to fund it.

1.2 The latest projections for the Housing Revenue Account capital programme 
are to be considered as part of a separate report to Cabinet on this agenda.

2. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17

2.1 The latest projection for the total cost and funding of the General Fund 
capital programme for 2016/17
[...]
500.0 640.0 140.0

Increase in demand for grants in the latter part 
of 2016/17. Additional cost to be met from 
'Better Care Fund' grant in-hand.

20 Home Safe Loans 55.0 55.0 0.0 0

21 Warm Home Loans Scheme 30.0 30.0 0.0 KCC funding in hand from 2015/16

22 Empty Properties Initiative 430.0 300.0 -130.0
Jointly funded scheme with KCC. Partly 
reprofiled to 2017/18

Total - Head of Communities 1,015.0 1,025.0 10.0

P
age 353



Appendix 1

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 QUARTER 4 PR OJECTION

Item No Service Area and Scheme Latest 
Approved 

Budget

Q4 
Projection

Variance 
Budget to Q4 

Projection

Comments

£'000 £'000 £'000

Andy Jarrett - Head of Strategic Development Projec ts

23 Hythe Environmental Improvements 39.0 32.0 -7.0 Slippage - to be completed in Spring 2017

24 Princes Parade - Preparatory Costs 500.0 425.0 -75.0

Professional advice required to support the 
planning application process. Balance reprofiled 
to 2017/18

25 Corporate Property Development Projects 1,050.0 1,050.0 0.0
General Fund element of acquisition of site at 
Biggins Wood, Folkestone. 

Total - Head of Strategic Development Projects 1,589 .0 1,507.0 -82.0

Total General Fund Capital Expenditure 9,540.0 9,251.5 -288.5

P
age 354



 

Report Number C/16/112
To: Cabinet  
Date: 19 April 2017
Status: Non-Key Decision
Head of Service: Pat Main, Interim Head of Finance
Cabinet Members: Councillor Miss Susan Carey, Finance and  

Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Housing

SUBJECT: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 – 4th 
QUARTER 2016/17

SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year 
financial position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure 
and HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 28 February 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the HRA position and take appropriate action to deal
[...]
ter Areas - Cttee Services Version.
	rcabt20170419 - Appendix C -  Budget Update March 2017 - Cttee Services version

	6 Review of the Major Emergency Plan and New Recovery Guidance
	ros20170418 app 1 to MEP
	ros20170418 app 2 to MEP - Recovery Guidance Jan 2017

	7 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2016/17
	RCABT20170419 - Q3 PER REPORT Appendix 1
	RCABT20170419 appendix 2 PIs 2016-17, 19/04/2017 Cabinet

	8 Equality and Diversity Policy and Annual Report 2016
	rcabt 20170419 Appendix 1 - Draft Equality and Diversity Policy 2016-2020
	rcabt20170419 Appendix 2 - Annual Equality And Diversity Report 2016

	9 Draft Corporate Plan 2017-2020
	rcabt 20170419 Appendix 1 - CP front page right, 19/04/2017 Cabinet
	rcabt 20170419 Appendix 1 - CP back page left, 19/04/2017 Cabinet
	rcabt 20170419  Appendix 1 Corporate plan on a page - 2nd April 2017, 19/04/2017 Cabinet
	rcabt 20170419  Appendix 2 - Corporate plan delivery plan, 19/04/2017 Cabinet

	10 Review of Shepway Housing Allocation policy 2017
	RCABT20170419 Amendments to the Shepway Housing Allocation Policy 2014

	11 Folkestone Community Led Local Development (CLLD) - Accountable Body and Programme Strategy
	12 General Fund Capital programme budget monitoring 4th Quarter 2016/17
	rcabt20170419 Appendix to gen fund capital programmen budget Q4 2016-17

	13 Housing revenue account revenue and capital budget monitoring 2016/17 - 4th Quarter 2016/17
	rcabt 20170419 App 1 - HRA Revenue
	rcabt2017419 App 2 - HRA Capital

	14 General Fund Revenue budget monitoring - 4th Quarter 2016/17
	rcabt20170419 General Fund Budget Monitoring Report 2016-17 Q4 Appendix 1 - Cabinet 19.4.17, 19/04/2017 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 18 April 2017

Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Peter Gane (Chairman), 
Clive Goddard, Mrs Claire Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Len Laws 
(In place of Frank McKenna), Ian Meyers, David Owen 
and Mrs Rodica Wheeler

Apologies for Absence Councillor Michael Lyons, Councillor Frank McKenna and 
Councillor Peter Simmons

Officers Present: Dee Chambers (Policy and Improvement Officer), 
Katharine Harvey (Head of Economic Development), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Pat Main (Head of 
Finance), Sarah Robson (Head of Communities), Suzy 
Tigwell (Leadership Support Manager) and Lee Walker 
(Group Accountant), Lynn Ward (Senior Finance Officer)

Others Present: Councillors Ms Susan Carey, John Collier, Alan Ewart-
James and Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee

60. Declarations of interest

Councillors David Owen and Mrs Claire Jeffrey declared voluntary 
announcements in respect of minute 65 - Quarter 3 Performance Report 
2016/17. There interest arose as they had family members who had or were 
applying for benefit support. They remained in the meeting during discussion 
and voting on this item.

61. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment:

Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey was in the Chair for this meeting.

62. Review of the Core Strategy Local Plan

Report C/16/117 sets out the progress that has been made on the review



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

2

of the Core Strategy Local Plan (CSLP), including updates on the various
technical work streams being undertaken. It also sets out the necessary
actions to continue progressing the review in accordance with a
programme that envisages a public consultation, pursuant to Regulation 18 of 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012, in January 2018.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Chris Lewis, Planning Advisor, informed members that the key documents 
referred to in the report are the Strategic Housing Market Assessment, the 
Sustainability Appraisal and the Shepway Growth Options Study. 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment – to focus on housing needs going 
forward, , taking into account environmental constraints. The council will need to 
take into account existing commitments and proposals in the emerging Places 
and Policies Local Plan in calculating the additional housing that will need to be 
identified in the CSLP review. The current evidence suggest a requirement to 
plan for an additional 6,300 homes up to 2037 in order to meet projected 
housing needs. 

Sustainability Appraisal – a requirement by law that assesses the sustainability 
of proposed locations, tested against options and alternatives.

Shepway Growth Option Study – AECOM commissioned to do the study which 
has looked at the  potential suitability of land across the district for strategic 
level development  Phase 1 of the study identified 6 character areas with the  
only area found suitable for strategic level development being the “Sellindge 
and Surrounding Area” (which includes substantial land south of the M20). 
Phase 2 of the study is assessing in greater detail specific areas of land within 
this character area, including the area of Otterpool Park

Mr Lewis informed members that other evidence based studies will need to be 
carried out to inform CSLP review and these are listed in section 7 of the report.

The next steps are to use the Sustainability Appraisal to test options that come 
out of the Growth Study and to carry out  a Habitat Regulation Assessment. 
This work will inform the  drafting of  new policies for the Core Strategy leading 
to a further report to Cabinet in December.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor David Owen and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/16/117.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

63. Government White Paper - Fixing our Broken Housing Market



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

3

Ben Geering, Head of Planning, presented members with an overview of the 
Government White Paper – Fixing our Broken Housing Market. The attached 
presentation provides the background to the paper and the main themes the 
government want to work to. 

Members were informed that it is out to consultation on the first two chapters. A 
list of proposals is set out in the presentation attached with Mr Geering paying 
particular reference to the Policies in Local Plans to bring forward smaller sites - 
0.5 hectares and under (around 15 dwellings) and local authorities are being 
asked to work with landowners to divide larger sites into smaller parcels to 
encourage competition between house-builders. Authorities are asked to work 
together in meeting the needs for housing, with a focus on authorities meeting 
their own need where they can.

This consultation will finish in May with further consultations coming forward 
once the government has finished developing more detailed proposals.  A 
response from SDC will be made, to be agreed with the cabinet members for 
Housing and the Economy.

Members paid particular attention to the following:

 Potential for local authorities to consider track record of developer when 
granting planning permission.

 Time-scales for permissions to be reduced from 3 to 2 years, except 
where shorter timescale could hinder deliverability and if this would make 
a difference. Members noted that the application form is being changed 
and the developer would need to specify moving forward.

 Members were happy to see proposals to simplify and speed up process 
of serving Completion Notices on stalled sites.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor David Owen and

Resolved:
1. To note the presentation.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

64. Review of the Major Emergency Plan and New Recovery Guidance

Report C/16/109 provides details of the recent review of the Major
Emergency Plan and the new Recovery Guidance for the Council.

This report will be considered at Cabinet 19 April 2017.

Members noted the new updated version of the plan which is set out in a more 
concise and simplified form that will be easier to use in an emergency. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

4

Members raised the following points:

 The emergency escape route from the Marsh area out of the district is, in 
members view, not fit for purpose as the roads are in disrepair and 
dangerous if an accident occurs during evacuation. Although this is a 
responsibility of KCC officers will note it and raise with KCC as an 
operationalmatter.

 Members asked what contingencies are in place if a disaster occurs and 
how will this effect European funding and were advised that this would be 
addressed as/when it occurs.

 Town and Parishes should have their own community resilience plan and 
members were informed that officers have offered support and will attend 
meetings at request. To date St Mary in the Marsh and Dymchurch have 
plans in place.  

Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/16/109.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

65. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2016/17

Report C/16/119 provides an update on the Council’s performance for the
second quarter of 2016/17, covering 1st October 2016 to 31st December
2016. The report enables the Council to assess progress against the
approved performance indicators for each service area.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Members paid particular attention to section 2 of the report in respect of 
performance issues namely those issues surrounding housing benefit and the 
time it is taking to process applications. 

Members are aware that significant changes have taken place, including that of 
a new online customer self-service facility, but it then raised concerns 
surrounding the length of time applications are processed.
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor David Owen and

Resolved:
1. To ask Cabinet to put extra staff resources in the benefits section to 

help with the impact of the new processes. 

(Voting: For 8; Against 0: Abstentions 0)

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

5

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/16/119.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

66. Equality and Diversity Policy and Annual Report 2016

Report C/16/116 presents the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2016-
2020 for consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period
2012-2016 and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to
equality and diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed
changes to the Policy are minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity
Policy remains the same; to ensure everyone has the right to be treated
fairly at work or when using the council’s services.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

In line with statutory duties the policy is updated every four years with the last 
one covering a period of 2012 to 2016. The policy is largely unchanged and 
those changes that have been made are shown in section 2 of the report.

Members asked if this information could be sharedwith Parish and Town 
Councils to encourage them to introduce and officers were happy to take this on 
board.

Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Ian Meyers and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/16/116.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

67. Draft Corporate Plan 2017-2020

Report C/16/124 presents the draft Corporate Plan for consideration by
Cabinet. The Corporate Plan set outs the framework for delivering the
Council’s priorities over the next three year, outlining the strategic
objectives, priorities and key outcomes to meet the vision for the council
and district.

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Members noted the key changes listed in section 2 of the report.

Proposed by Councillor David Owen
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

6

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/124.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

68. Review of Shepway Housing Allocation policy 2017

Report C/16/122 sets out details of proposed changes to the council’s
Housing Allocations Policy. The proposed changes will ensure that the
policy takes full account of current Government guidance and good
practice.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note this report C/16/122.

(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

69. Folkestone Community Led Local Development (CLLD) - Accountable 
Body and Programme Strategy

Report C/16/118 seeks agreement for Shepway District Council, as the
programme’s Accountable Body, to submit a stage 2 application for
european funding for the Folkestone Community Led Local Development
(CLLD) Programme and to provide the public sector match funding for the
programme management costs.

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/118.

(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1)

70. General Fund Capital programme budget monitoring 4th Quarter 2016/17

Report C/16/111provides a projection of the latest financial position for the
2016/17 General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 28
February 2017. The report identifies projected variances to the approved
capital programme to 31 March 2017 including slippage on schemes from
2016/17 to 2017/18.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 April 2017

7

This report will be considered at Cabinet 19 April 2017.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/111.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

71. Housing revenue account revenue and capital budget monitoring 2016/17 
- 4th Quarter 2016/17

Report C/16/112 provides a projection of the end of year financial position
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA
capital programme based on net expenditure to 28 February 2017.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/112.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

72. General Fund Revenue budget monitoring - 4th Quarter 2016/17

Report C/16/113 provides a projection of the end of year financial position
for the General Fund revenue expenditure, based on net expenditure to 28
February 2017.

This report will be considered at Cabinet on 19 April 2017.

Proposed by Councillor David Owen
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/113.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)


